

MOST URGENT

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF COS

KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, COST BHAN

Dated: -

1<sup>ST</sup> FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107

C. No. V(30)41/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2019/

Shri Dr. Rohit Jain.

MBBS MD.

Room No.B-17(Basement), IPD Building, SDM Hospital,

Bapu Nagar, Jaipur,

Rajasthan-302015.

Sir/Madam.

Sub: - Information under the RTI Act, 2005 — Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dt. 27.12.2018 filed by Dr. Rohit Jain, MBMS MD, Room No.B-17(Basement), IPD Building, SDM Hospital, Bapu Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302015, has been received by this Commissionerate on 26.03.2019, which was transferred by the CPIO & Deputy Commissioner, CCO, Kolkata vide their letter under F.No.V(30)84/CGST /Pr. CCO/RTI/March-19/2019/Kol/4933-45dt. 25.03.2019 u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005. The said RTI application has been registered at this office vide Registration No. 34/RTI/Kol-North/19 dt. 28.03.2019.

The desired information as received from the Chief Accounts Officer, CGST & Central Excise, Kolkata North Commissionerate on 02.04.2019 under C.No.III(20)25/Accts/RTI-CPGRAM/CGST /KN/2017/163 dt. 02.04.2019 and the Assistant Commissioner, (P&E), under C.No II(39)05-ET/CON/RTI/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2019/576 dt. 08.03.2019 is enclosed herein.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Sri Sydney D'Silva, Joint Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CE, Room No. 117, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Enclo- 03 (Three) Sheets.

Yours faithfully,

SdF

(Samiran Roy) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

CGST: Kol-North Comm'te

C. No. As above/

T. R. no. 1455

Copy forwarded for information to: -

TheAssistnatCommissioner(Systems),Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application submitted by Shri Dr. Rohit Jain,dt. 27.12.2018 along with the desired information as mentioned above (enclosed eight sheets).

2. The CPIO & Joint Commissioner, CCO, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST & CX, Kolkata

Jin D. mitra, Engle

Dated: 9 6 ADD 0010

R-27/0/19

MAR 2019 भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान भरत्य आयुक्त का कार्यातय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर . कोलकाता क्षेत्र

CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KO5LKATA ZONE केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, दूसरा तल, 180. शांतिपत्ली. आर. बी. कानेवटर, कोलकाना – 700 107

GST Bhawan (2nd Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata - 700 107

Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033-2441-6834/6798

F. No. V (30)84/CGST/Pr. CCO/RTI/March-19/2019/Kol/

Date: 25.03.2019

To Dr Rohit Jain, MBBS, MD, Room B-17 (Basement), IPD Building, SDM Hospital, Bapu Nagar, Jaipur-302015

Sir

## Sub: RTI Application dated 27.12.2018 filed by Dr. Rohit Jain under Right to Information Act 2005 -reg.

Please refer to your RTI application having Registration No. DGHRD/R/2018/80458 dated 27-12-2018 The above mentioned application has been transferred to this CPIO vide letter under F.No. 8/B/03/HRD (HRM)/2014/Pr 1 dated 14.03.2019 by Shri Virendra Arora, CPIO & Assistant Director, Ministry of Finance, CBIC, DGHRD, 507/8, Deep Sikha, Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008. The application was received at this end on 20 03 2019 and has subsequently been registered at this office vide Regn No 105/RTI/CGST/CC/ KOL/19 dated 22 03 2019

The information sought in your RTI application on the instruction provided by the Board in respect of this office, will be provided separately, and for remaining information in respect of other Commissionerate under Kolkata Zone will be available with the CPIO. Office of the Commissioner CGST & CX Kolkata North, Kolkata South, Howrah, Haldia, Bolpur, Siliguri, Audit-I, Audit-II, Appeal-I, Appeal-II, Siliguri Appeals, Durgapur Audit Commissionerates under Kolkata Zone Accordingly copy of your application is being transferred to the CPIO of the above mentioned Commissionerates for providing you the requisite information directly under Section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act 2005

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the reply provided by this CPIO, you are at liberty to prefer an appeal within 30 days to the 1st Appellate Authority Mr. K.G.V.N. Suryateja, Joint Commissioner, Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner of CGST, Kolkata Zone. Kendriya GST Bhawan, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, 180 Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, R.B. Connector, Kolkata -700107

Yours Sincerely

(Md. Faizul Haque) CPIO & Joint Commissioner (In-Situ), CCO, Kolkata Zone

34/RT1/KOL-NOSTE 19

Date: 25.03.2019

Copy to.

The CPIO, Office of the Commissioner, CGST & CX, Welkata North, Kolkata South, Howrah, Haldia, Bolpur, Siliguri, Audit-I, Audit-II, Appeal-I, Appeal-II, Siliguri Appeals, Durgapur Audit Commissionerates with request to provide information on all the points directly to the applicant within the stipulated time provided under the RTI Act under intimation to this office. Copy of the said RTI application of Dr. Rohit Jain is enclosed herewith.

Shri Virendra Arora, CPIO & Assistant Director. Ministry of Finance, CBEC, DGHRD, 507/8 Deep Sikha, Rajendra Place. New Delhi-110008 with reference to the letter F No. 8/B/03/HRD (HRM)/2014/Pt 1 dated 14.03.2019.

Yours Faithfully.

(Md. Faizul Haque)

CPIO & Joint Commissioner (In-Situ),

CCO, Kolkata Zone

## Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs Directorate General of Human Resource Development 507/8, Deep Shikha, Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008

F. No. 8/B/03/HRD (HRM)/2014/Pt. 1/

Dated: 14.03.2019

To,

Sh Rohit Jain Room B-17 (Basement), IPD Building, SDM Hospital, Bapu Nagar, Jaipur-302015

Sub:- Information under Right to Information Act, 2005:-regarding

Sir.

Please refer to your RTI application dated 27.12.2018 received in this office online, which was disposed on 04.01.2019 with a remark "the desired information is not available with this office. The same may be available with the CCAs. Your application has been transferred to the concerned CPIO by post as online transfer is not possible". The letter transferring your application is not readily available, hence your application is being transferred again to concerned CPIOs. Delay is deeply regretted.

If you are not satisfied with the reply, you may file an appeal before Sh Sanjeev K. Singh, First Appellate Authority O/o The ADG (HRM), DGHRD, Bhai Veer Singh Sahitya Sadan, 3rd Floor, Bhai Veer Singh Marg, Gole Market, New Delhi within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Self

(Virendra Arora) CPIO & Assistant Director

Copy to:-

1. The CPIO, All CCAs with request to provide information against the enclosed RTI directly to the applicant. (Copy of RTI enclosed)

(Virendra Arora)

CPIO & Assistant Director

RTI REQUEST DETAILS	(आरटीआई	अन्रोध	विवरण)
---------------------	---------	--------	--------

0

Registration Number (पंजीकरण DGHRD/R/2018/80458 Date of Receipt 27/12/2018 संख्या): (प्राप्ति की तारीख):

Transferred From (से Central Board of Excise and Customs - Central Excise on 27/12/2018 With Reference Number : CBECE/R/2018/81563

Remarks(ਟਿਪਪਾੀ): Information sought pertains to DGHRD

Electronically Transferred
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) from Other Public Authority
:

Request (अनुरोध
की भाषा):

Name (नाम) : Dr ROHIT JAIN MBBS MD Gender (लिंग) : Male

Address (ਧਰਾ): ROOM B-17 (BASEMENT), IPD BUILDING,, SDM HOSPITAL, BAPU NAGAR, JAIPUR, Pin:302015

State (राज्य): Rajasthan Country (देश): India

Phone Number (फोन नंबर):
Details not provided

Mobile Number +91(मोबाईल नंबर): 9468603010

Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी): funkyaarjay@yahoo.com

Status (स्थिति)(Rural/Urban) : Urban Education Status : Above Graduate

Requester Letter Details not provided
Number(निवेदक पत्र संख्या):

Letter Date: provided
provided

Is Requester Below Poverty Line No Indian
? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे Citizenship Status
का है?):

 Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान):
 0 (Received by Department of Revenue) (original recipient)
 Mode of Payment Payment Gateway
 (भुगतान का Gateway

Request Pertains to (अनुरोध Virendra Arora निम्नलिखित संबंधित है):

13.12.2018 requesting the DG, DGHRM, CBIC to issue necessary instructions to all concerned under the field formatic CBIC.

## Information Sought (जानकारी मांगी):

Kindly provide the following information which is in larger public interest of health of citizens and attracts section 8(2) of the RTI Act 2005.

1) Provide a copy of INSTRUCTIONS issued to all concerned under the field formations of CBIC by DG, DGHRM, CBIC as per letter No. 30013/38/2018 Ad. IV.A dated 13.12.2018 by Under secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance in compliance of the Supreme court order dated 12.12.2017 in SLP 28529 of 2010.

Kindly refer to your letter No. 30013/38/2018 Ad. IV.A dated 13.12.2018 requesting the DG, DGHRM, CBIC to issue necessary instructions to all concerned under the field formations of CBIC.

## Original RTI Text (मूल आरटीआई

Kindly provide the following information which is in larger public interest of health of citizens and attracts section 8(2) of the RTI Act 2005.

पाठ):

1) Provide a copy of INSTRUCTIONS issued to all concerned under the field formations of CBIC by DG, DGHRM, CBIC as per letter No. 30013/38/2018 Ad. IV.A dated 13.12.2018 by Under secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance in compliance of the Supreme court order dated 12.12.2017 in SLP 28529 of 2010.

Print | Save | Close

Telefax: 011-25729871/25717521/25823723 Telephone: 011-25733192 / 45653672 / 25729905

Email I.D: policy.dghrd@nic.in



Government of India, Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue, Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs Directorate General of Human Resource Development 409/8, Deep Shikha, Rajendra Place, New Delhi - 110008

F. No. 8/ B /39/ HRD (HRM)/ 2018/Pt-II

Dated: .01.2019

To.

All CCA's under CBIC,

Sir/Madam.

Subject: Instructions regarding countersigning of Pathology Reports by Postgraduate in Pathology Doctors only-reg.

Please refer to Board's letter under F.No: 30013/38/2018-Ad.IV.A dated 13 12 2018 enclosing therein Grievance Petition dated 30.09.2018 from Dr. Rohit Jain.

In this regard and on direction of the Board the following instructions are issued for reimbursement of Medical claims for Pathology Tests -

Medical reimbursements or claims for Health insurance for Pathology Tests for all employees under CBIC should be provided only on the basis of laboratory reports countersigned by a registered medical practitioner with Postgraduate qualification in Pathology as per directions issued in MOHFW letter No. V.11025/01/2016-MEP(Pt.VI) dated 26.12.2016 and the decision of Supreme Court in (Civil) No. 1825/2018 in SLP No. 28259/2010 wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court ordered that " The Stand of the Medical Council of India that laboratory report can be countersigned only by a registered medical petitioner with a Postgraduate qualification in pathology is correct.

Accordingly, it is requested that the above instructions may be brought to notice of all the concerned under your jurisdiction for compliance of Hon'ble Supreme Court order and the directions issued by the Health Ministry.

Assistant Director, Policy

Encl. As above.

Copy to:- Sh. B.Ginkhan Mang, Under Secretary, Add V.A., 5th Floor, HUDCO Vishala Building,



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CX, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, KOLKATA-700107

C.No. III(20)25/Accts/RTI-CPGRAM/CGST/KN/2017

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner. HQ, RTI Cell. CGST: Kol- North Commissionerate.

Sir.



Subject- RTI application dtd 27.12.2018 filed by Dr. Rohit Jain, Rajasthan- 302015.-reg

Please refer to your office letter C.No. V(30)41/RTI/HQ/CGST&CX/Kol North/2019/9190 dated 29.03.2019 on the above mentioned subject.

Copy of desired INSTRUCTIONS which was issued to all concerned under the field formations of CBIC by DGHRD vide F.No. 8/B/39/HRD(HRM)/2018/Pt-II/250-273 dated 03.01.2019 is enclosed herewith.

Yours faithfully,

Chief Accounts Officer Accounts Section

CGST & CX, Kolkata North Comm'te

Enclo:- As above.

Felefax: 011-25729871/28747823 25825723 Telephone: 011-25733192 45683672 25724905

Email 1.D: policy.dghrd@nic.in



Government of Lidia, Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue, Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs
Directorate General of Human Resource Development
409/8, Deep Shikha, Rajendra Place,
New Delhi - 110008

F. No. 8 B /39/ HRD (HRM)/ 2018/Pt-II

Dated: .01.2019

Tim

All CCA's under CBIC.

Sa Madam.

Subject: Instructions regarding countersigning of Pathology Reports by Postgraduate in Pathology Doctors only-reg.

Please refer to Board's letter under F.No. 30013.38/2018-Ad.IV.A dated 13.12.2018 enclosing therein Grievance Petition dated 30.09.2018 from Dr. Rohit Jain.

In this regard and on direction of the Board the following instructions are issued for reimbursement of Medical claims for Pathology Tests -

Medical reimbursements or claims for Health insurance for Pathology Tests for all employees under CBIC should be provided only on the basis of laboratory reports countersigned by a registered medical practitioner with Postgraduate qualification in Pathology as per directions issued in MOHFW letter No. V.11025 01 2016-MFP(Pt.VI) dated 26.12.2016 and the decision of Supreme Court in (Civil) No. 1825 2018 in SLP No. 28259/2010 wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court ordered that "The Stand of the Medical Council of India that laboratory report can be countersigned only by a registered medical petitioner with a Postgraduate qualification in pathology is correct".

Accordingly, it is requested that the above instructions may be brought to notice of all the concerned under your jurisdiction for compliance of Hon'ble Supreme Court order and the directions issued by the Health Ministry.

Encl. As above.

Youks faithfully,

Arvind Kumar

Assistant Director, Policy

Copy to:- Sh. B.Ginkhan Mang, Under Secretary, Add A. 5th Floor, HUDCO Vishala Building, New Delhi - 110066 for information please

R-4/4/19





प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER

CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेक्टर, कोलकाता - 700 107 Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata - 700 107

C.No. II(39)5-ET/CON/RTI/CGST&C.Ex/Kol North/2019

Dated:

8 APR 2019

The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, HQ RTI Cell, CGST, Kolkata North Commissionerate, Kolkata.

> Sub: RTI application dated 27.12.2018 filed by Dr. Rohit Jain, Rajasthan -302015, transfer under Sec. 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005- regarding.

Please refer to your office letter under C.No. V(30)41/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2019/9191 dated 29.03.2019 on the above mentioned subject.

The information as sought for is is not related to this section, and the instruction mentioned in the application is not available with this section.

This is for your kind information and necessary action at your end please.

(Tapash Biswas) Assistant Commissioner (P & E) CGST & Central Excise,

Kolkata North Comm'te.